

NO. 15-15993

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE MISHEWAL WAPPO TRIBE OF ALEXANDER VALLEY,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**SALLY JEWELL, ET AL.**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California (No. 5:09-CV-02502-EJD)  
Honorable Edward J. Davila, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

BRUCE D. GOLDSTEIN, County Counsel (Cal. Bar #152982)  
ALEGRIA DE LA CRUZ, Deputy County Counsel (Cal. Bar #229713)  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL, COUNTY OF SONOMA  
575 Administration Drive, Rm. 105A, Santa Rosa, CA 95403  
Telephone: (707) 565-2421

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
California State Association of Counties

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | v  |
| RULE 29 STATEMENTS .....  | vi |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| I.    INTRODUCTION .....  | 2  |
| II.   BACKGROUND .....  | 3  |
| A. A SIX YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES TO<br>APPELLANT’S CLAIMS .....   | 3  |
| B. COUNTIES HAVE A LONG HISTORY OF ENGAGING WITH<br>TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE<br>PROCESSES TO RECOGNIZE A TRIBE AND TO TAKE<br>LAND INTO TRUST ..... | 5  |
| 1. THE FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT PROCESS .....   | 5  |
| 2. THE FEE TO TRUST PROCESS .....   | 7  |
| III.  ARGUMENT .....  | 9  |
| A. REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WOULD<br>DISRUPT THE LONG-STANDING LEGAL RELATIONS<br>BETWEEN THE PARTIES .....  | 10 |
| B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT<br>APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED AND THAT<br>EQUITABLE TOLLING IS INAPPROPRIATE .....                               | 13 |
| C. EVEN IF THE COURT REACHES APPELLANT’S<br>CLAIMS, APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE IS INVALID .....  | 16 |
| IV.  CONCLUSION .....   | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Big Spring v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 767 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1985).....  | 15    |
| <i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997).....  | 15    |
| <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....  | 9     |
| <i>De La Torre v. United States</i> , No. C 02-1942 CRB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18500<br>(N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2004).....               | 16    |
| <i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....  | 14    |
| <i>Hardwick v. United States</i> (No. 79-1710 (N.D. Cal.)).....   | 3     |
| <i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 14-2381, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17643<br>(6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015).....                            | 15    |
| <i>Historic Eastern Pequots v. Salazar</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013) .....  | 7     |
| <i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. U.S.</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....   | 4, 14 |
| <i>Iturribarria v. INS</i> , 321 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....  | 16    |
| <i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....   | 15    |
| <i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....   | 12    |
| <i>Loring v. United States</i> , 610 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1979) .....   | 15    |
| <i>San Joaquin or Big Sandy Band of Indians, et al. v. James Watt, et al.</i><br>(N.D. Cal. No. 80-3787).....                         | 10    |
| <i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009) .....   | 6     |
| <i>Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians of the Sugar Bowl Rancheria v.</i><br><i>United States</i> , 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... | 13    |
| <i>Scotts Valley v. United States</i> (N.D. Cal. 86-3660).....  | 10    |
| <i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990).....   | 4     |
| <i>Tillie Hardwick v. U.S.</i> (N.D. Cal. No. 79-1710) .....  | 10    |
| <i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....  | 13    |
| <i>Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013) .....  | 15    |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....   | 15    |

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....12  
25 U.S.C. § 461.....7  
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....12  
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) .....12  
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....7  
25 U.S.C. §13001-2.....8  
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....16  
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....4, 15

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 83.7 .....5  
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e).....8  
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f) .....8
